

Sr. No. 01

Regular

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) No 2940/2022

CM No. 7381/2022

Abdul Hamid Wani

...Petitioner(s)/appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Asif Mustafa, Advocate.

Vs.

UT of J&K and Ors

...Respondent(s)

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE.

O R D E R

04.02.2023

The case set up by the petitioner is that he was authorized by respondent No.5 to complete the work of testing and successful commissioning of 0.50 lacs gallons OHT staging height of 20 Mtrs WSS Karawa Astanpora which has already been executed and completed by him, as per the terms and conditions of the allotment.

According to the petitioner he has fulfilled all the necessity of the said construction and the work was executed within time, however, the payment of Rs. 4.27, 172 and 10 % of the deposited amount has been withheld by the respondents/department without any justification. No duplicity certificate issued by respondent No.5 (Annexure II) of the petition reflects that the amount in question is an admitted amount the petitioner is entitled to.

Notice to the respondents returnable within a period of four weeks. Requisite steps for effecting service upon the respondents within a weeks' time.

List on 31.03.2023.

In the meantime, respondents are directed to consider the case of the petitioner for release of the admitted amount by or before next date of hearing .

(RAJESH SEKHRI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
04.02.2023
Showkat

